

20-1666

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ABDERRAHMANE FARHANE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

—against—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER-APPELLANT ABDERRAHMANE FARHANE

ANDREW Z. MICHAELSON
ANA V.B. DAILY
KATHRYN R. BARRY
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 556-2100

JOHN C. YANG
NIYATI SHAH
MARITA ETCUBAÑEZ
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE-AAJC
1620 L Street, NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 815-1098

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Asian Americans Advancing Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2
ARGUMENT..... 5
 I. The Naturalization Process is Long and Arduous 5
 a. The Requirements for Naturalization Eligibility are Many 6
 b. The Naturalization Process is Long, Expensive, and Often
 Subject to Delay 9
 c. Naturalized Citizens Face a Risk of Denaturalization 13
 II. To Naturalized Citizens, Denaturalization Is a Hidden Risk of
 Pleading Guilty 16
 III. *Padilla* Requires Counsel to Apprise Naturalized Citizens of the
 Risk of Denaturalization and Deportation 24
 IV. Failure to Advise Naturalized Citizens of the Risk of
 Denaturalization and Deportation Will Generally Be Prejudicial 26
CONCLUSION 28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Communist Party of United States v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.,
367 U.S. 1 (1961)..... 21

Costello v. INS, 376 U.S. 120 (1964)..... 21

Fedorenko v. United States, 449 U.S. 490 (1981) 20

INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001) 3

Knauer v. United States, 328 U.S. 654 (1946) 16, 21, 27

Kungys v. United States, 485 U.S. 759 (1988)..... 20

Lee v. United States, 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) 27

Maslenjak v. United States, 137 S.Ct. 1918 (2017)..... 14

Ng Fung Ho v. White, 259 U.S. 276 (1922)..... 27

Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010) 3, 4, 24, 26

Schneiderman v. United States, 320 U.S. 118 (1943) 21

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 4, 26

United States v. Phatthey, 943 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2019) 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1425..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1111 6

8 U.S.C. § 1184 6

8 U.S.C. § 1423(a) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1427 6, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1451 13, 14

Other Authorities

Adiel Kaplan, *Miami grandma targeted as U.S. takes aim at naturalized immigrants with prior offenses*, MIAMI HERALD (July 12, 2018)..... 19, 20

Alexa Lardieri, *2 of 3 Americans Wouldn’t Pass U.S. Citizenship Test*, U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP. (Oct. 12, 2018, 1:09 pm)..... 9

Amber Pershon, *Processing Citizenship: Jurisdictional Issues in the Unreasonable Delay of Adjudication of Naturalization Applications*, 5 PHOENIX L. REV. 259 (2011)..... 6, 11, 12

Amber Qureshi, *The Denaturalization Consequences of Guilty Pleas*, 130 YALE L.J. F. 166 (2020)..... 21, 23

Application for Naturalization, Form N-400, U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGR. SERVICES (Sept. 17, 2019) 11, 19

Brittany Blizzard & Jeanne Batalova, *Naturalization Trends in the United States*, MIGRATION POL’Y INST. (July 11, 2019) 17

Bryan Baker, *Population Estimates: Estimates of the Lawful Permanent Resident Population in the United States and the Subpopulation Eligible to Naturalize: 2015-2019*, U.S. DEP’T OF HOMELAND SEC. (Sept. 2019)..... 15

Case Processing Times, U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGR. SERVICES 12

Chapter 3 – Effects of Revocation of Naturalization, U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGR. SERVICES..... 15

Civics (History and Government) Questions for the Naturalization Test, U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGR. SERVICES (Rev. 01/19)..... 8

Fact Sheet on Denaturalization, NAT’L IMMIGR. F. (Oct. 2, 2018), <https://bit.ly/36lN40s> 14, 21, 22

Historical National Average Processing Time (in Months) for All USCIS Offices for Select Forms by Fiscal Year (up to Sept. 30, 2020), U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGR. SERVICES 12

How Long Does It Take to Get U.S. Citizenship After Applying?, BOUNDLESS 10, 12

How Much Does It Cost to Become a U.S. Citizen?, BOUNDLESS 10

John Teke, *U.S. Naturalizations: 2017, Annual Flow Report*, DEP’T OF HOMELAND SEC. (2018) 23

Kevin Lapp, *Reforming the Good Moral Character Requirement for U.S. Citizenship*, 87 IND. L.J. 1571 (2012)..... 7

Open Soc’y Justice Initiative, *Unmaking Americans: Insecure Citizenship in the United States*, OPEN SOC’Y FOUND., 8 (2019)..... 24

Policy Manual, Volume 12 - Citizenship and Naturalization, U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGR. SERVICES 7, 9, 14

Press Release, “Justice Department Secures First Denaturalization As a Result of Operation Janus” (Jan. 9, 2018)..... 22

Reforming the Naturalization Process, NAT’L FOUND. FOR AM. POL’Y (Aug. 2011)..... 11

Sam Dolnick, *As Barriers to Lawyers Persist, Immigrant Advocates Ponder Solutions*, N.Y. TIMES (May 3, 2011)..... 24

Shoba Sivaprasad Wadhia, *The Policy and Politics of Immigrant Rights*, 16 TEMP. POL. & CIV. RTS. L. REV. 387 (2007)..... 13

Thai V. Le et al., *Paths to Citizenship*, U. OF S. CAL. DORNSIFE CTR. FOR THE STUDY OF IMMIGR. (Jan. 2019)..... 17

The 2020 Version of the Civics Test, U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGR. SERVICES..... 8

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Budget Overview (Fiscal Year 2019), U.S. DEP’T. OF HOMELAND SEC. 23

William A. Kandel, *U.S. Naturalization Policy*, CONGR. RES. SERV. (Jan. 16, 2014)..... 18
